
 
 
 
 
 

    

Our Ref:  

Contact: Alan Maher 

Tel: 01246 217391 

Email: alan.maher@ne-derbyshire.gov.uk 

Date: Wednesday, 30 September 2020 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held on Thursday, 8 October 2020, at 4.30 
pm, by CONFERENCE CALL. Access details will be sent to Members separately. The 
public parts of the meeting will be streamed from the Council’s website on its ‘You Tube’ 
channel. 
 
Virtual Attendance and Hybrid Meetings  
I have provided the Leader and Deputy Leader with advice on the holding of “hybrid” 
meetings outlining the risks including to employees dealing with the Chamber and to 
Members. Hybrid meetings are those where some attendance is in person in the Council 
Chamber and some is virtual. I would encourage you all to attend virtually. Accordingly if 
you attend in person you will be deemed to have accepted the following disclaimer as 
applying.  
 
Risk Assessment Disclaimer  
When attending this meeting in person, I confirm that I have read and understood the 
contents of each of the following risk assessments and agree to act in line with its content.  
 

 RA – Return to Work Mill Lane Covid 19 V9  

 Mill Lane Coronavirus Control Measures V4 
 
Both documents have been emailed to Members and are available on the Modern.Gov 
App library.  
 
The same advice is given to officers who are also encouraged to participate in the meeting 
remotely. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
Joint Head of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
Cabinet Members 

 

  
Councillor A Dale (Chair) Councillor C Cupit (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor M Foster Councillor J Kenyon 
Councillor P Parkin Councillor A Powell 
Councillor C Renwick  
  

 
For further information about this meeting please contact Alan Maher, 01246 217391 
 
 

Notice of Meeting to be held in Private 
 
It is intended that part of this meeting will be held in private under the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012. The matters to be considered in private are listed under the heading Private 
Session. The categories of exempt information that are likely to be disclosed during the 
discussion of these items, as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, are listed below each item. 
 
No representations have been received requesting that these items be open to the public. 

 

Page 2



 

A G E N D A 
 

Public Session 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest and/or other interest, not already on their register of interests, 
in any item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time.  
 

3   Minutes of Last Meeting  (Pages 5 - 13) 
 

 To approve as a correct record and the Leader to sign the attached Minutes of the 
meeting of Cabinet held on 10 September 2020. 
 

4   Business Centres and Industrial Units Scrutiny Review  (Pages 14 - 29) 
 

 Report of Councillor A Hutchinson, Chair of the Growth Scrutiny Committee 
 

5   Choice Based Lettings and Allocations Policy  (Pages 30 - 102) 
 

 Report of Councillor A Powell, Portfolio Holder for Housing, Communities and 
Communications. 
 

6   Clay Cross Town Emerging Investment Plan  (Pages 103 - 107) 
 

 Report of Councillor C Renwick, Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth,  
Appendix to the report TO FOLLOW 
 

7   Medium Term Financial Plan: Revised Budgets 2020-21  (Pages 108 - 121) 
 

 Report of Councillor P Parkin, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
KEY DECISION 
 

8   Urgent Items   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Leader is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with the provisions of Statutory 
Instrument 2012 No 2089, Regulation 11.  
 

9   Exclusion of Public   
 

 The Leader to move:-  
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion of the 
following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, (as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006).  [The category of exempt information is stated after each item].  
 

Page 3



 

Private Session 
 

10   Coronavirus (Covid-19) Contingency Planning Update   
 

 (Paragraph 4) 
 

11   Urgent Items   
 

 To consider any other matter which the Leader is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with the provisions of Statutory 
Instrument 2012 No 2089, Regulations 5 and 11.  
 

___________ 
 
 

 

Page 4



 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 10 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alex Dale (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Charlotte Cupit (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Mark Foster Councillor Jeremy Kenyon 
Councillor Paul Parkin Councillor Alan Powell 
Councillor Carolyn Renwick  
 
Councillor Angelique Foster – in attendance 
Councillor Kevin Tait – in attendance 
 
Also Present: 
 
G Callingham Director of Growth and Economic Development 
K Hanson Joint Director of Environment and Enforcement 
L Hickin Joint Director of Corporate Resources and Head of Paid 

Service 
J Dethick Head of Finance and Resources 
S Sternberg Joint Head Of Service - Corporate Governance & Monitoring 

Officer 
L Shaw Managing Director - Rykneld Homes Ltd 
K Drury Information Engagement & Performance Manager 
S Veerman Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
N Calver Governance Manager 
A Maher Senior Governance Officer 
M E Derbyshire Members ICT & Training Officer 
 
CAB/
22/2
0-21 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Councillor Anthony Hutchinson, Chair of the Growth Scrutiny Committee, gave his 
apologies for Item 4, Overview & Scrutiny Work Programme 2020-21. 
 

CAB/
23/2
0-21 

Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Charlotte Cupit and Councillor Al
[...]
tions. These 
included the possible introduction of a facility on the Council’s website to report 
inappropriate parking, more action to enforce the existing parking restrictions and 
further work to see if the number of off-street parking places could be increased.  
 
Cabinet welcomed the review and thanked the Committee for its valuable work. 
As part of the discussion, Members made it clear that they supported strongly the 
enforcement of existing parking restrictions and were keen to work with 
Derbyshire County Council to help improve enforcement action. They also 
welcomed the suggestion that off-street parking ought to be increased, especially 
through the use of environmentally friendly systems, such as ‘Grass Crete’ and 
asked for this to be investigated further. 
 
RESOLVED –  

 
(1) That Cabinet supported the recommendations of the Communities 

Scrutiny Committee review into Residential Parking, as set out in the 
report. 
 

(2) That a detailed response to the Committee’s specific recommendations, 
as set out in the report, be prepared.  

Page 6



 
(3) That a meeting be arranged with Derbyshire County Council to consider 

ways of improving enforcement of existing on-street parking 
restrictions. 
 

REASONS FOR DECISION - To appraise Cabinet of the Communities Scrutiny 
Committee Review’s findings and to respond to its recommendations.   
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - No other options were 
considered by Cabinet. 
 
 

CAB/
27/2
0-21 

Council Plan Targets Performance Update April to June 2020 
 
Cabinet received an update on performance against the Council Plan Targets for 
the first quarter of the 2020-21 financial year. Members were reminded that the 
update covered the period when the Council’s operations and services had been 
most affected by Coronavirus (Covid-19) outbreak. As a consequence, progress 
towards achieving these targets had been reduced in some instances.  
 
Members considered performance against the Council Plan T
[...]
nges, be agreed with the 
Portfolio Holder with responsibility for the Planning function and Chair of 
Planning Committee, prior to the formal review of the Plan, in 2024. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION - 
 
Approval and publication of the Plan would give the public a better understanding 
of this often contentious area of the council’s work and provide to all interested 
parties a service standard to expect and to work to. 

Page 9



 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - 

 
The option of not preparing a Planning Enforcement Plan for the District was 
considered but rejected. It would not help the public or the many others who often 
have just periodic interest in enforcement cases to understand the context in 
which the system works to and thereby manage their expectations. 
 

CAB/
31/2
0-21 

Urgent Items 
 
There were no Urgent Public Items for Cabinet to consider. 
 

CAB/
32/2
0-21 

Exclusion of Public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion 
of the following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the local Government Act 
1982 (as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation) 
Order 2006).  
 
The category of exempt information is stated after each Minute. 
 

CAB/
33/2
0-21 

Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Review 
 
Cabinet considered a report of Councillor Angelique Foster, Chair of the 
Organisation Scrutiny Committee, on the Committee’s review into Health and 
Wellbeing provisions for the Council’s employees.  
 
Members considered the report and the review findings. There was a consensus 
that this had been an important piece of work. It had confirmed that many staff 
valued greatly working for the Council and regarded it as a good employer. The 
review had also highlighted some practical issues about workplaces and staff 
facilities. Cabinet asked that these issues be assessed to determine what action 
could then be taken to address them. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That Cabinet supported the recommendations of the work to date of the 

Organisation Scrutiny Committee’s review into Health and Wellbeing 
within the Council. 
 

(2) That Cabinet authorised that a detailed response be prepared to the 
Committee’s findings, as set out in the report, with a specific focus on 
improvements that could now be made.  

 
REASONS FOR DECISION - To apprise Cabinet of the Organisation Scrutiny 
Committee Review’s findings and to respond to them.   
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - No other options were 
considered by Cabinet. 
 
(Paragraphs 1 and 2) 

Page 10



 
CAB/
34/2
0-21 

Eckington Pool Sustainability Project 
 
The report to Cabinet sought approval for investment at Eckington Swimming 
Pool. The funding would enable essential upgrade works to take place. It would 
also enable improvements to be made that would reduce the carbon footprint of 
the facility, save on running costs and improve the experience of those customers 
using the pool. Cabinet welcomed this. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
(1) That Cabinet approved the proposed works at Eckington Pool and budget 

as outlined in the report, funded from the Capital Programme. 
 

(2) That the Head of Transformation and Organisation, in consultation with 
Portfolio Holder for Transformation and Climate Change, be authorised to 
enter the relevant agreements/contracts associated with the effective 
delivery of the project. 

 
(3) That the Head of Transformation and Organisation, in consultation with the 

Portfolio Holder for Transformation and Climate Change, determines 
whether the in-fill of the deep end of the pool should proceed following 
further exploration of the cost and potential benefit of the proposal. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION - The agreed work would improve the life of the 
facility, the customer experience, increase participation and improve the financial 
performance of the facility 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - Other options were 
considered but rejected for the reasons specified in the report. 
 
(Paragraphs 3 and 4) 
 

CAB/
35/2
0-21 

Planning Service Structure Changes 
 
The report to Cabinet set out proposals to alter the current organisational 
structure of the Planning Service These changes, it was explained, would provide 
additional capacity to deliver the Council’s priorities and objectives for the service. 
Members discussed the proposed new structure, the consultation arrangements 
with staff that would be put in place and the financial implications of the proposed 
changes.  

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That Cabinet requested the Head of Paid Service to exercise his 

delegation to make the changes to the structure of the Planning Service, 
as specified in the report. 
 

(2) That the financial changes, as specified in the report be approved. 
 

(3) That formal consultation with Planning Service staff and unions now 
commence. 

Page 11



 
(4) That Cabinet requested the Head of Paid Service to use his delegated 

authority, in consultation with the Joint Director of Environment and 
Enforcement and the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services to make 
changes to the Establishment following formal consultation with staff.   

 
REASONS FOR DECISION - The changes would provide additional capacity to 
meet the needs and objectives of the Administration by providing a professional 
and expert Planning Service to residents and businesses. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - Other options were 
considered but rejected for the reasons specified in the report. 
 
(Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3) 
 
 

CAB/
36/2
0-21 

The Avenue Site Update - TO FOLLOW 
 
Cabinet was asked to agree specific proposals on the land ownership options on 
the Avenue development site. Cabinet discussed the proposals and agreed to 
support them. 
 
RESOLVED -  
 
(1) That Cabinet approved the specific proposals related to the site as set out 

in the report. 
 

(2) That Cabinet approved the required officer delegations as specified in the 
report. 

 
(3) That Cabinet approved the submission of a funding bid for specific actions 

as set out in the report. 
  
(4) That a report setting out specific budgetary proposals be submitted   to the 

next available meeting of the Council. 
 
REASONS FOR DECISION - To apprise Members of the current position on 
this important regeneration project and the options to now make further 
progress. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - Other options were 
considered but rejected for the reasons specified in the report. 
 
(Paragraphs 3 and 5) 
 

CAB/
37/2
0-21 

Coronavirus  (Covid-19): Contingency Planning Update 
 
Cabinet received an update on the contingency planning arrangements that were 
now ongoing at a regional and national level to help combat the outbreak of the 
Coronavirus (Covid-19). 
 
(Paragraph 4) 

Page 12



 
CAB/
38/2
0-21 

Urgent Items 
 
There were no Urgent Exempt Items for Cabinet to consider. 
 

Page 13



North East Derbyshire District Council  
 

Cabinet  
 

8 October 2020 
 
 

Business Centres and Industrial Units Scrutiny Review  

 
Report of Councillor A Hutchinson, Chair of the Growth Scrutiny Committee  

 
This report is public  

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

 To ask Cabinet to approve the recommendations of the Growth Scrutiny 
Committee’s Review of Business Centres and Industrial Units.      

 
1 Report Details 
 
1.1 The previous Growth Scrutiny Committee agreed to undertake a review of Business 

Centres and Industrial Units as part of its work programme for 2018/19 as this area 
supported the Council’s Growth Agenda.    

 
1.2   The review aimed to:-  
 

 Review the current approach of the Council to the letting and management of 
business centres and Industrial  units; 

 

 Consider how it was meeting the corporate aims of the Council; 
 

 Assess how the service is performing;  
 

 Consider whether it is meeting the needs of customers currently and whether it 
will 
[...]
to supplement with further evidence/ 
convey local context further  

 Consider how strong you want the energy/ clean growth agenda to be?  

 Theory of change 

 Project detail  

 Consideration of links to appendices 
 

2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 The emerging CCTIP has been firmly rooted in Clay Cross and this has been 

recognised through the ‘check and challenge’ session. Endorsement of the Cabinet 
will support the submission 

 
2.2 The identified themes and masterplan have been derived through the inclusive and 

engaging public consultation as well as building on the CCTB vision for Clay Cross. 
 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 The emerging CCTIP themes have been consulted widely through the local 

community for four weeks during July and August 2020? 
 
3.2 The emerging CCTIP has also been consulted with the CCTB and the Government 

appointed independent Consultants (Arup) through a ‘check and challenge’ session. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 To not agree to the identified themes is rejected as these have been selected based 

on analysis of the existing evidence base, Clay Cross vision and through public 
consultation.   

 
4.2 To not agree to the identified themes is also rejected as it would put the delivery of 

the CCTIP in jeopardy. It would mean the target submission of the 30th October 2020 
could not be achieved. 

 
 
 

Page 105



5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 None arising from this report however if the CCTIP is successful there will be financial 

implications arising from that. This will be covered in future reports. 
  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 None arising from this report however if the CCTIP is successful there will be legal 

implications arising from that. This will be covered in future reports. 
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 None arising from this report however if the CCTIP is successful there will be human 

resource implications arising from that. This will be covered in future reports. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Cabinet notes the content of this report 
 
6.2 That Cabinet endorses the identified themes (paragraph 1.3 – 1.5) within the 

emerging Clay Cross Town Investment Plan. 
 
6.3 That Cabinet delegates the finalisation of the Clay Cross Town Investment Plan to 

the Clay Cross Town Board in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder for Economic 
Growth and the Director of Growth and Economic Development.  

 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or more 
District wards or which results in income or 
expenditure to the Council above the 
following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 
informed 
 

Yes 
 

District Wards Affected 
 

Clay Cross North and Clay Cross 
South 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or Policy 
Framework 

All  

Page 106



 

 
 
8 Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 
 

Emerging Strategy September 2020: TO FOLLOW 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which have been relied 
on to a material extent when preparing the report.  They must be listed in the 
section below.  If the report is going to Cabinet (NEDDC) or Executive (BDC) 
you must provide copies of the background papers) 

 
 
 

Report Author 
 

Contact Number 

Karl Apps Joint Housing Strategy and Growth 
Manager 
 

01246 217289 

  
 
 
Report Reference –  

Page 107



 
 

 
North East Derbyshire District Council  

 
Cabinet 

 
8 October 2020 

 
 

Medium Term Financial Plan - Revised Budgets 2020/21 

 
 

Report of Councillo
[...]
 the year 
should this be required. 

 
 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  

 
2.1 Following the uncertainty caused by the Covid pandemic in the first half of the year, 

the main priority now is to provide as far as possible some stability with the budget 
for the rest of this financial year. The revised budget prepared for 2020/21 takes 
account of the Council’s response to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic thus far.  

 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 

 

3.1 There are no consultation and equality impact implications from this report. 

 

4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 

  
4.1 General Fund and HRA 

Page 111



 
 

 
 There are no alternative options being considered at this time. How resources are 

utilised is ultimately a decision Members which will take as part of the 2021/22 
Medium Term Financial Planning process.  

  
 
4.2 Capital 
 
 There are no alternative options being considered with regard to the proposed 

allocations from the Capital Programme budget as it ensures the Council’s assets 
meet health and safety requirements in that they are maintained in a fit for purpose 
state that ensures they remain fully operational.  

 
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 The issue of financial risk is covered throughout the report. In addition, however, it 

should be noted that the risk of not achieving a balanced budget is outlined as a key 
risk within the Council’s Strategic Risk Register. While officers are of the view that 
these risks are being appropriately managed it needs to be recognised that the 
Covid pandemic is putting additional pressure on the Council’s financial position 
which will need careful consideration when the Medium Term Financial Plan is 
refreshed in the coming months.  

  
5.1.2 The capital programme identifies and recognises the need to maintain the Council’s 

assets in a fit for purpose state and to retain and attract income streams for the 
Council.  The financing of the capital programme is secured for 2020/21 thus 
minimising the risk of any additional unplanned borrowing. 

 
5.1.3 Financial issues and implications are covered in the relevant sections throughout 

this report.   
 
  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 There are no legal issues arising directly from this report. 
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 There are no human resource implications arising directly out of this report. 
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That the recommendations below are referred to Council: 

 
6.2 The budget in respect of the General Fund as set out in Appendix 1 of this report 

be approved as the Current Budget for 2020/21. 

6.3 That any under spend on the General Fund in respect of 2020/21 be transferred to  
the Resilience Reserve to increase financial resilience for future years. 

Page 112



 
 

 
6.4 The budget in respect of the HRA as set out in Appendix 3 of this report be 

approved as the Current Budget for 2020/21. 

6.5 The Capital Programme as set out in Appendix 4 of this report be approved as the 

Current Budget for 2020/21. 

7 Decision Information 

 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 

A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or 
more District wards or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council above 
the following thresholds:               

Yes 

 

 

 

 

 

 

BDC:     

 

Revenue - £75,000    

Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  

 

Revenue - £100,000  

Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 

(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  

Yes 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 
informed 

Yes 

District Wards Affected 

 

All 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or 
Policy Framework 

All  

 

 

8 Document Information 

 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 
2 
3 
4 

General Fund Summary 
General Fund Detail 
HRA 
Capital Programme 

Background Papers (Thes
[...]
00 1,957,000

Closing Balance (846,000) (355,000) (355,000)

Major Repairs Reserve

Opening Balance (176,000) (176,000) (176,000)

Amount due in year (11,889,000) (11,889,000) (11,889,000)

Amount used in year 11,889,000 11,889,000 11,889,000

Closing Balance (176,000) (176,000) (176,000)

Capital Receipts Reserve

Opening Balance (1,384,000) (1,384,000) (1,384,000)

Income expected in year (4,000,000) (4,000,000) (4,000,000)

Debt Repayment/Other Expenses 3,200,000 3,200,000 3,200,000

Amount used in year 1,028,000 1,191,000 1,251,000

Closing Balance (1,156,000) (993,000) (933,000)

Capital Receipts Reserve 1-4-1 receipts

Opening Balance (1,909,000) (1,909,000) (1,909,000)

Income expected in year 0 0 0

Amount used in year 1,105,000 1,165,000 1,105,000

Closing Balance (804,000) (744,000) (804,000)

Total Capital Financing (19,598,000) (21,537,000) (19,585,000)
Page 121


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Last Meeting
	4 Business Centres and Industrial Units Scrutiny Review
	5 Choice Based Lettings and Allocations Policy
	Appeindix 1: CBL Allocations Policy 2020
	Appeidxi 2: DRAFT Financial Assessment v1.2 Aug 2020
	Appendix 3: Equity Asset  Saving procedure table V1.

	6 Clay Cross Town Emerging Investment Plan
	7 Medium Term Financial Plan: Revised Budgets 2020-21



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 8 OCTOBER 2020 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Alex Dale (Chair) (in the Chair) 
Councillor Charlotte Cupit (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Mark Foster Councillor Jeremy Kenyon 
Councillor Alan Powell Councillor Carolyn Renwick 
 
Councillor Anthony Hutchison – In Attendance 
 
Also Present: 
 
K Hanson Joint Director of Environment and Enforcement 
L Hickin Joint Director of Corporate Resources and Head of Paid 

Service 
J Dethick Head of Finance and Resources, Section 151 Officer 
S Sternberg Joint Head Of Service - Corporate Governance & Monitoring 

Officer 
S Veerman Overview and Scrutiny Manager 
N Calver Governance Manager 
A Maher Senior Governance Officer 
M E Derbyshire Members ICT & Training Officer 
 
CAB/
39/2
0-21 

Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Parkin 
 

CAB/
40/2
0-21 

Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest submitted 
 

CAB/
41/2
0-21 

Minutes of Last Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting, held on Thursday 10 September 2020, were agreed 
as a true record. 
 

CAB/
42/2
0-21 

Business Centres and Industrial Units Scrutiny Review 
 
Cabinet considered a report of Councillor Anthony Hutchinson, Chair of the 
Growth Scrutiny Committee, on its review of Business Centres and Industrial 
Units.  Cabinet was reminded that this review had been carried out during the 
2018/19 municipal year and that the composition of the Committee had 
changed since then.  However, the current Members of Growth Scrutiny 
Committee broadly supported the review findings and recommendations. The 
Scrutiny Committee had felt it appropriate that they be now presented to 
Cabinet for consideration.  
 
 



 

2 

Cabinet thanked all those who had been involved in the review for their valuable 
work. Cabinet made it clear that it welcomed the review findings and 
recommendations. In particular, Members welcomed the recommendations for 
more effective marketing of the Business Centres and Industrial Units, the need 
for a rolling programme of maintenance to keep them fit for purpose and 
appropriate indicators to monitor their performance. They asked that these 
recommendations be explored further in order to determine how they might be 
taken forward. 
 
There was a consensus that the Scrutiny Committee recommendations could be 

of real assistance in helping the District’s economy, especially in promoting 

growth and recovery following the Coronavirus (Covid-19) outbreak.  

 

RESOLVED – 
 

(1) That Cabinet supported the recommendations of the Growth Scrutiny 

Committee review into Business Centres and Industrial Units, as set out 

in the report. 

 

(2) That a detailed response to the Committee’s specific recommendations, 

as set out in the report, be prepared.  

 

REASONS FOR DECISION - To appraise Cabinet of the Growth Scrutiny 
Committee Review’s findings and respond to its recommendations.   
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED - No other options were 
considered by Cabinet. 
 
Please note that this was not a Key Decision and so can be implemented 
with immediate effect by officers. 
 

CAB/
43/2
0-21 

Choice Based Lettings and Allocations Policy 
 
Cabinet considered a report on the Choice Based Lettings and Allocations Policy 
for the Council’s housing stock, managed on its behalf by Rykneld Homes Limited 
(RHL).  
 

Members heard that several proposed amendments to the Choice Based Lettings 

and Allocations Policy had been identified.  These amendments would help 

support those who had served in the armed forces and their families, as well as 

those who urgently required accommodation, such as the victims of domestic 

violence. They would also put in place a better process for assessing applicants, 

which took into account their housing requirements and whether they could afford 

alternative housing options. Members welcomed this. 

 
Cabinet discussed the proposed amendments. There was a consensus that they 
would improve the Policy and ensure that it continued to meet the housing needs 
of local people. 
 
RESOLVED – That Cabinet approved the proposed Choice Based Lettings (CBL) 



 

3 

and Allocations Policy amendments as specified in the report. 
 

REASONS FOR DECISION - The policy amendments will support the Council’s 
commitment to the Derbyshire wide Armed Forces Covenant, allow the Council to 
make best use of its housing stock and ensure openness and transparency in the 
housing allocation process.  
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED – Alternative options were 
considered but rejected for the reasons specified in the report.  
  
 

CAB/
44/2
0-21 

Clay Cross Town Emerging Investment Plan 
 
Members were reminded that Clay Cross had been invited by the Government to 
submit a Town Investment Plan (TIP) bid to secure up to £25m of funding to 
invest within the local community. Cabinet was informed that the draft Town 
Investment Plan had now been drawn-up. Members also heard about the next 
steps to be taken by the Clay Cross Town Fund Board, so that the Investment 
Plan could be submitted in line with the deadline. This deadline had been set for 
the end of October 2020 
 
Cabinet discussed the report. Members considered the main ‘themes’ which ran 
through the Plan. They included long term commitments to promoting the use of 
low Carbon Energy and re-opening a railway station within the town. Cabinet 
heard about some of the work that was already underway to help make progress 
on both of these themes. At the conclusion of the discussion Cabinet welcomed 
and supported the Plan themes. Members expressed their thanks for all of the 
work which had taken place to prepare the Plan. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That Cabinet endorsed the themes identified  within the emerging Clay 

Cross Town Investment Plan (CCTIP) as set out within paragraphs 1.3 – 
1.5 of the report 
 

(2) That Cabinet authorised the Clay Cross Town Board, in conjunction with 
the Portfolio Holder for Economic Growth and the Director of Growth and 
Economic Development, to finalise the Clay Cross Town Investment Plan 
(CCTIP). 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION – Cabinet’s endorsement will support the 
submission of the emerging Clay Cross Town Investment Plan (CCTIP), which 
has been firmly rooted in Clay Cross, as recognised through the ‘check and 
challenge’ session. The identified themes and masterplan have been derived 
through inclusive and engaging public consultation as well as building on the Clay 
Cross Town Board’s (CCTB) vision for Clay Cross. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED – The option of not agreeing 
to the identified themes was considered but rejected.  The themes were selected 
on the basis of the existing evidence base, the Clay Cross Town Board’s vision 
and through public consultation.  Not agreeing to the identified themes would also 
put the delivery of the CCTIP in jeopardy and mean that the target for submitting 



 

4 

the plan on 30th October 2020 could not be achieved. 
 
 
 

CAB/
45/2
0-21 

Medium Term Financial Plan: Revised Budgets 2020-21 
 
The report to Cabinet proposed revised budgets for the 2020-21 financial year. 
The revisions, it was explained, were necessary because of the financial impact 
which the Coronavirus (Covid-19) has had on the Council and especially the loss 
of income from leisure and other services. There had also been far lower than 
expected growth in Business Rates income. Cabinet was asked to endorse the 
revisions and recommend them to Council for approval.   
 
Members heard that the Council had received significant grant aid from the 
Government to help it continue deliver services. Cabinet was informed that this 
grant aid, along with further assistance from the Income Compensation Scheme 
(to assist with the cost of furloughing staff), would cover much of the income 
shortfall and hopefully enable the Council to achieve a balanced budget for the 
financial year. Members recognised, however, that this would depend on whether 
the Council’s financial performance remained in line with the revised budgets and 
that further budget changes might be required as the year progressed 
 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
Cabinet recommended to Council that: 
 
(1) The budget in respect of the General Fund as set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report be approved as the Current Budget for 2020/21. 
 

(2) Any under spend on the General Fund in respect of 2020/21 be transferred 
to the Resilience Reserve to increase financial resilience for future years. 

 
(3) The budget in respect of the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), as set out 

in Appendix 3 to the report, be approved as the Current Budget for 
2020/21. 

 
(4) The Capital Programme, as set out in Appendix 4 to the report, be 

approved as the Current Budget for 2020/21. 
 

REASONS FOR DECISION - The revised budget prepared for 2020/21 takes 
account of the Council’s response to the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic thus 
far and will provide as far as possible some stability with the budget for the rest of 
this financial year.  
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED – No other options were 
considered at this time.  
 
 

CAB/
46/2
0-21 

Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 



 

5 

 
CAB/
47/2
0-21 

Exclusion of Public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during the discussion 
of the following items of business to avoid the disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the local Government Act 
1982 (as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation) 
Order 2006).  
 
The category of exempt information is stated after each Minute. 
 
 

CAB/
48/2
0-21 

Coronavirus (Covid-19) Contingency Planning Update 
 
Cabinet received an update on the contingency planning arrangements that were 
now ongoing at a regional and national level to help combat the outbreak of the 
Coronavirus (Covid-19). 
 
(Paragraph 4) 
 

CAB/
49/2
0-21 

Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items 
 


